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Response to comments from Carolyn Cutler, dated June 29, 2009.  

9-1 This comment states that the neighbors were “ignored.” As described in responses 1-1, 
4-6, and 8-3, the District disagrees. Public input played a large role in shaping the 
scope of the Initial Study. Baseline One was included at the request of the community. 
Additionally, the District has actively sought input and participation from the community. 
Where appropriate, the District is revising the Draft MND based on comments received 
from neighbors and community members. Finally, all comments received will be 
forwarded to the District Board of Education for their review prior to the Board’s 
decision on approval of the project. 

9-2 This comment implies that The Planning Center and the District do not have first-hand 
experience with the Noyes program. According to this comment, the time of the Noyes 
program “is the baseline of the study which sets the standards against which Aveson’s 
impact on the neighborhood must be measured.” In fact, CEQA Guidelines Section 
15125 states that the environmental setting should be the time when environmental 
analysis commenced (as no Notice of Preparation was prepared for the proposed 
project). Therefore, the only baseline required by CEQA is Baseline Two. Baseline One 
was included in the Initial Study for informational purposes due to a commitment made 
by the District to the community. Baseline One was included in the spirit of public 
engagement and disclosure. Analysis of the proposed project relative to Baseline One 
allowed the District to consider mitigation which, while not mandated by CEQA, the 
community would welcome.  

9-3 This comment states that the MND is “notable for its inaccuracies, omissions, and 
unsubstantiated conclusions,” and says that the study is of little use to the Board of 
Education. No specific comments on the adequacy of the MND were made, and 
therefore no specific responses can be offered. This comment is noted. It will be 
forwarded to the Board of Education for their review prior to their decision regarding 
project approval. 

9-4 This comment states that The Planning Center at the public meeting stated that many of 
the real issues concerning Aveson Charter are not the purview of a CEQA study. The 
commenter is not always sure what issues pertain to CEQA. It is not clear what “real 
issues” the commenter is referring to. In general, CEQA requires the analysis and 
mitigation of physical impacts posed on the environment resulting from project 
implementation. Social and economic impacts do not need to be analyzed in the CEQA 
analysis, unless the social or economic effects cause a change to the environment.  

9-5 This comment states that the MND did not consider the “distinctions between the 
cultures” of the Noyes and Aveson programs. The difference in use of the sites between 
the two programs was considered in preparation of the MND. For example, the 
information regarding the difference in bus programs was considered in preparing the 
traffic section. The MND takes into account the difference between the Noyes and 
Aveson programs as those differences relate to environmental impacts, and to the 
extent that those differences result in a physical environmental change. In that regard, 
the “distinctions between the cultures” was considered. However, social differences fall 
outside of the scope of CEQA.  

 This comment also criticizes Baseline One, and states that Baseline One can minimize 
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the impacts associated with the Aveson program. It is unclear what aspect of Baseline 
One the commenter believes distorts the effects of the Aveson program. However, it 
should be noted that the legal baseline of the proposed project as defined by CEQA is 
Baseline Two. Baseline One was included for the benefit of the community, at their 
request. It is not necessary for Baseline One to be considered in this document at all. 

9-6 This comment criticizes the traffic analysis in the MND. It states concern that the 
analysis focused on morning traffic rather than afternoon traffic. Because the subject 
school programs end their day earlier than the peak afternoon or evening traffic period, 
afternoon traffic from the Noyes and Aveson programs do not combine with peak traffic, 
and would not result in significant traffic impacts. Morning traffic associated with the 
school does coincide with the morning peak traffic time period, so morning traffic was 
analyzed in greater detail. 

 Pedestrian and safety issues mentioned in this comment are discussed in the MND. As 
the commenter does not provide specific criticisms of the analysis or substantial 
evidence such as data, references, expert opinion, or other facts supporting the 
comment, it is unclear what aspect of the analysis the commenter believes to be 
incorrect. 

 The commenter also states that the age of the students and hours of use of the campus 
weren’t considered. This is not true. For example, the traffic trip generation rates used 
for the Aveson Charter School account for high school students who may drive to 
school, while the trip generation rates used for the Noyes program did not include 
student drivers, as elementary school students do not drive. 

 The commenter suggests that Baseline One described in the document differs from the 
operation of the Noyes school. As stated above, the baseline of the proposed project as 
defined by CEQA is Baseline Two. Baseline One was included for the benefit of the 
community, at their request. It is not necessary for Baseline One to be considered in this 
document at all. 

9-7 This comment states that older students use recreational facilities more, and that the 
addition of older students at the campus would result in potential impacts, such as litter, 
graffiti, and wildfires, at nearby recreational facilities. Pursuant to CEQA Section 15131, 
social changes need not be analyzed in any greater detail than necessary to trace the 
chain of cause and effect. Nevertheless, Aveson Charter will be implementing a 
Neighborhood Connections Action Team Plan (see Appendix B of the Final MND) that 
includes a service plan to maintain the campus and community. Additionally, the below 
mitigation measure has been included in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan 
to address potential impacts associated with wildfires.  

5. Aveson Charter shall educate the occupants of the school about the wildfire 
safety in the project area. The designation of the school site as a "Very High 
Fire Hazard Severity Zone" shall be made known to school occupants. The 
methods for distributing this information shall include, but not be limited to, 
mailings and flyers posted on bulletin boards and in visible areas of the 
campus.  

9-8 This comment states that the MND does not represent a purported increase in noise at 
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the site relative to Baseline One. However, this comment is unsubstantiated and 
substantial evidence has not been provided. This comment also raises concerns about 
amplified noise and events outside of school hours. Regrettably, information about the 
number of weekly/annual events held at the Noyes Elementary School is no longer 
available. Consequently, a direct comparison between the number of events held at the 
Noyes Elementary School and the Aveson K–10 Charter School cannot be made. To 
address the community’s concerns associated with noise, the District has included the 
following stipulations in the proposed Aveson Charter lease renewal contract: 

• Aveson Charter may use the public address system only during the following hours: 
7:45 am to 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday. 

• All requested uses of the campus by third-party organizations shall contact the 
District and comply with the District’s Civic Center Act rules and regulations.  

• Aveson Charter cannot use of the campus after 6 pm or on weekends unless it 
complies with all District rules and regulations for use of school property. 

9-9 Comment noted. This comment states that Figure 2 is incorrect. Figure 2 depicts the 
project site on a scaled GIS map. It is unclear what aspect of Figure 2 the commenter 
believes is incorrect, as no substantial evidence is provided.  

9-10 This comment states that a sentence in Section 1.2 of the MND is incorrect, as the 
campus did not close until the end of the 2005–2006 school year. This sentence has 
been revised for clarity, as follows: 

 In After the 2005–2006 school year, the campus was closed due to declining 
enrollment. 

9-11 This comment asks that Section 1.2 of the MND include “Noyes’ peak.” It is assumed 
that this refers to peak enrollment. The peak enrollment of Noyes is 501 students, 
during the 2000-01 school year. This information is not pertinent to the Environmental 
Setting section of the MND, and it is not necessary to include it in this section. 

9-12 This comment says that the phrase “afterschool use of the campus may occur…” is 
misleading, as there is regular after-school use of the campus. The sentence is not 
misleading, as it accurately states that after-school use may occur. However, the nature 
of the after-school use may change, and to make this sentence more specific may result 
in inaccuracy. 

9-13 This comment requests that Section 1.2 include the enrollment at Noyes in its final year 
of operation and the percentage of students who travelled by bus at Noyes. The 
enrollment at Noyes in its final year was 311, as listed in the CDE DataQuest online 
database. However, this is not pertinent, as the analysis of Noyes is based on Baseline 
One, which is defined by the capacity of the campus before Aveson Charter started, 
and not the enrollment of the Noyes campus. It is not necessary to include this in the 
MND. 

 Section 1.2 of the MND indicates that approximately 165 students were bused during 
the final year of operation at Noyes. As enrollment during this year was 311, it can be 
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calculated that 53 percent of the Noyes students were bused. It is not necessary to 
include this percentage in Section 1.2. 

9-14 This comment asks how the capacity of 500 students for the Noyes program was 
determined. This was calculated with a conservative classroom loading factor of 25 
students per classroom. Prior to the opening of Aveson and based on the number of 
classrooms Aveson Charter leases, which is 21 permanent and portable classrooms, 
the capacity of the campus is 525 students. For the purposes of this analysis, this was 
rounded down to 500 students.  

9-15 This comment requests that several historical pieces of data about the Noyes program 
be included in Section 1.2. It is not necessary to include this information, as it is not 
pertinent to the analysis in the MND. 

9-16 This comment repeats that Figure 2 is incorrect. See response 9-9. 

9-17 This comment states that Figure 3 is incorrect. Figure 3 is an aerial photograph. It is 
unclear what aspect of this photograph the commenter believes to be incorrect. No 
further response can be given. 

9-18 This comment states that in Section 2.1, the Altadena Community Plan is referenced but 
not discussed. The MND provides the project site’s land use designation as designated 
in the Altadena Community Plan. No further discussion is warranted. It is unclear what 
discussion of the Altadena Community Plan the commenter believes to be relevant in 
this section. 

9-19 This comment is in reference to Section 2.3 of the MND. The comment states that 
mitigation “is signed off on by lead agency… prior to input by residents of the study 
area.” It is not entirely clear what the commenter means by the question posed. The 
checked box identifies the type of document the lead agency will prepare based on the 
findings of the Initial Study. The Initial Study, as published, indicates that with the 
application of mitigation measures, all potentially significant impacts can be mitigated to 
a level below significance. In order to confirm that the proposed mitigation measures 
are feasible, the Aveson Charter was contacted. Had they not been feasible, an 
Environmental Impact Report would have been prepared.  

9-20 This comment incorrectly states that the Neighborhood Connections Action Team Plan 
released by the Aveson Charter School is cited as mitigation. This plan is separate from 
the MND and does not constitute the mitigation measures of the MND. Nevertheless, 
the District has included in the Aveson Charter Lease Agreement a stipulation that 
requires Aveson Charter to implement the Neighborhood Connections Action Team 
Plan. 

9-21 This comment refers to Section 3.5(a) of the MND. The commenter disagrees with the 
findings of the Cultural Resources Memorandum prepared by McKenna et al. This 
comment states that “Georgi was an architect are [sic] of local and regional significance 
and is part of the cultural heritage of the community as is a memorial to fallen 
firefighters near to the school as well as the Zane Grey Estate.” No substantiation for the 
cultural significance of these examples is given. Regardless, the proposed project 
would not demolish, alter, or otherwise impact any of the buildings onsite, as the 
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proposed project involves only minimal repairs, including replacement of the entire 
auditorium roof, and patch paintwork to existing buildings. 

9-22 This comment refers to Section 3.7(h) of the MND. Commenter states that the analysis 
of fire hazards is “dismissive,” and that “if you have more people in an area you have a 
greater risk of fire.” It is assumed that the commenter is referring to the proposed 
increase from the existing 400-seat program to the proposed 475-seat program. It is 
true that the project site is in a fire hazard severity zone designated by the County of 
Los Angeles Fire Department. However, the proposed project would not develop any 
new land. The increase of 75 students is relatively small, and would not result in 
significant increase in fire risk. In addition, the proposed project would not result in 
growth in the area. The students who would attend come from the project area, and 
would otherwise attend other nearby schools. Furthermore, at its peak, Noyes 
Elementary operated with 501 students. As the proposed project would cap the number 
of students to 475, the project would be operating with fewer people. In this way, the 
proposed project would not be substantially intensifying the use of the overall project 
area, and no significant impacts related to wildfires would occur as a result of the 
proposed project. The analysis in Section 3.7(h) of the MND has been revised to make 
this clear, as follows: 

No Less Than Significant Impact With Mitigation. Wildland areas are 
undeveloped and undisturbed land containing unmaintained vegetation. They are 
prone to severe fires due to the presence of vegetation and the lack of infrastructure 
necessary to fight fires, such as roads and water. Wildlands have been designated 
approximately 300 feet north of the project site and could pose a potential concern 
to the project site. The proposed project would not develop any new land. The 
increase of 75 students associated with the change from the current Aveson 
program to the proposed Aveson program is relatively small, and would not result 
in statistically significant increase in fire risk. As the proposed project would not 
create any new structures expand the school campus, or otherwise result in 
increased exposure to wildfire risks, risks associated with wildland files would not 
be exacerbated by the proposed project. No Although no significant impacts would 
occur, the below mitigation measure has been included to address potential 
community concerns with wildland fires and no mitigation is required. 

Mitigation Measure 

5. Aveson Charter shall educate the occupants of the school about the wildfire 
safety in the project area. The designation of the school site as a "Very High 
Fire Hazard Severity Zone" shall be made known to school occupants. The 
methods for distributing this information shall include, but not be limited to, 
mailings and flyers posted on bulletin boards and in visible areas of the 
campus.  

9-23 This comment refers to the introductory text of Section 3.11, Noise and Vibration. The 
comment states that the noise section improperly focused on traffic noise. This is not 
the case. Section 3.11 clearly states that the school also generates noise from 
stationary sources “including: on-site athletic fields and play areas, mechanical sources 
(e.g., bells, heating, ventilation, and air conditioning units, etc.), landscaping 
equipment, and parking lot noise.” 
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 The commenter also suggests that the topography of the area results in sound 
travelling. This comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decision makers for the 
review and consideration. The District acknowledges the noise impacts posed by 
Aveson. To address the community’s concerns associated with noise, the District has 
included the following stipulations in the proposed Aveson Charter lease renewal 
contract: 

• Aveson Charter may use the public address system only during the following hours: 
7:45 am to 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday. 

• All requested uses of the campus by third-party organizations shall contact the 
District and comply with the District’s Civic Center Act rules and regulations.  

• Aveson Charter cannot use of the campus after 6 pm or on weekends unless it 
complies with all District rules and regulations for use of school property. 

The comment also asks if differences in hours of operation were considered in the noise 
analysis. See also Responses 10-51 and -52. While traffic noise modeling was used to 
establish the baseline ambient noise setting, page 50 of the Initial Study clearly states 
that the school also generates noise from stationary sources “including: on-site athletic 
fields and play areas, mechanical sources (e.g., bells, heating, ventilation, and air 
conditioning units, etc.), landscaping equipment, and parking lot noise.” Pursuant to the 
CEQA Guidelines Section 21065, the project evaluated activities that cause a direct 
change in the physical environment. The project would not introduce new types of noise 
sources since all activities generated by the project occur onsite now. The daily hours of 
classroom instruction between the Aveson Charter School and the former Noyes 
Elementary School were generally similar, as the California Department of Education 
regulates the minimum hours of classroom instruction. The expanded school would 
continue to have comparable noise generation as Noyes Elementary School and the 
existing campus, which includes outdoor activities such as physical education, break, 
lunch, and after-school extracurricular activities. Noise from school-related outdoor 
activities cannot be feasibly regulated without compromising educational goals. Noise 
generation of this type is typical of school uses in the state and does not represent a 
substantial magnitude of noise such as would occur with a high school stadium with 
thousands of spectators.  

9-24 This comment refers to the “Stationary-Source Noise Impacts” section of the 
introductory text of Section 3.11, Noise and Vibration. The comment states “this is 
completely utterly wrong and without any basis if [sic] fact.” It is unclear what aspect of 
the analysis the commenter believes to be wrong. As no specific criticisms were made 
and no substantial evidence is provided, no specific response can be offered.  

9-25 This comment refers to Section 3.13(a) of the MND. The comment states that the 
change from Noyes to Aveson may result in an increase in demand for emergency 
services. This is unlikely, as the change in programs resulted in fewer people being at 
the site. The commenter implies that there may be a greater need for rescue services, 
as students may require rescue from the national forest and Eaton Canyon. This is 
speculative and does not warrant a response. The proposed project would not have a 
significant effect on emergency services. The analysis in the MND is accurate. 
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9-26 This comment also states that increased use of parking areas at the site may preclude 
the use of the site as a staging area for rescues or fire fighting. The project site was 
planned for the parking areas to be used for parking. There has been no change of use 
that would impact the site's ability to be used for emergency shelters and disaster relief. 

9-27 This comment concerns Section 3.13(b). It argues that the campus is more heavily used 
under Aveson than it was under Noyes, and that the need for police will be more likely 
as a result. The need for police is generally dependant on population. The proposed 
project would not affect the population. Existing police services would be able to 
accommodate the changes in the program to accommodate middle school and high 
school students. 

9-28 This comment states that the analysis or statements in Section 3.14, Recreation, is 
untrue. It is unclear what aspect of this section the commenter believes is incorrect, and 
no substantial evidence has been provided. No specific response can be provided to 
this comment.  

9-29 This comment concerns the following sentence from Section 3.15 of the MND: 

The streets that provide access to the project vicinity include Allen Avenue, 
Pinecrest Avenue, Loma Alta Drive, Altadena Drive, Mendocino Street, and Lake 
Avenue. 

 The commenter states that relevant streets are omitted. The commenter does not state 
which streets were omitted or why they are relevant. Based on field observations, it is 
the opinion of Garland Associates that these are the primary streets affected by the 
proposed project. As the commenter provides no argument or substantial evidence 
supporting her comment otherwise, the District can offer no further response.  

9-30 This comment states that the description of the operation of Allen Avenue in Section 
3.15, Traffic and Transportation, is incorrect. This comment does not specify what 
aspect of the description the commenter believes to be incorrect, and therefore no 
specific response can be provided. 

9-31 This comment concerns the following sentence from Section 3.15, Traffic and 
Transportation: 

 In addition to the streets outlined above, which are the primary access routes for 
the school, there are several other local residential streets that are in the vicinity of 
the school site that could be affected by the proposed project. Included are 
Skyview Drive, Bowring Drive, Crescent Drive, and Homewood Drive, all of which 
are two-lane local residential streets. 

 The commenter states that relevant streets are omitted. The commenter does not state 
which streets were omitted or why they are relevant. As the commenter provides no 
argument or further details, the District can not evaluate the commenter’s claim, and 
can offer no further response.  

9-32 This comment asks if Garland Associates considered school buses in the Noyes era. 
The effect of school busing on traffic was considered by the analysis. As the Noyes 
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program had already closed when environmental analysis began, it was not possible to 
directly measure traffic created by the Noyes program. Instead, trip generation rates 
from the ITE manual, Trip Generation (7th ed.), were used to estimate the volumes of 
traffic generated by the Noyes program. The trip generation rates used were developed 
from sample data taken at existing neighborhood schools that had busing. The trip 
rates used therefore assume that some students will walk or be bused. 

9-33 This comment concerns the geographical distribution of project traffic by percentage 
listed in Section 3.15 of the MND. The commenter again states that relevant streets are 
omitted, but does not state which streets were omitted or why they are relevant. As the 
commenter provides no argument or further details, the District can not evaluate the 
commenter’s claim, and can offer no further response.  

9-34 This comment states that the conclusions of Section 3.15(d) are wrong. However, no 
substantiation or explanation is provided with this comment. It is unclear what aspect of 
the analysis the commenter disagrees with. As no details or specific argument is given 
by the commenter, the District can offer no specific response.  

9-35 This comment refers to the discussion of traffic increases on Loma Alta Drive between 
Allen Avenue and Pinecrest Drive and Pinecrest Drive between Loma Alta Drive and 
Allen Avenue in Section 3.15(d). The commenter asks for the numbers used for Noyes. 
It was calculated that for Baseline One, approximately 190 vehicles per hour travelled 
on Loma Alta Drive between Allen Avenue and Pinecrest Drive during the morning peak 
hour, and approximately 235 vehicles per hour travelled on Pinecrest Drive between 
Loma Alta Drive and Allen Avenue during the morning peak hour. This information is not 
included in the traffic section, as this section focuses on the changes resulting from the 
proposed project. Section 3.15(d) has been updated to include the change in traffic on 
Loma Alta Drive between Allen Avenue and Pinecrest Drive and on Pinecrest Drive 
between Loma Alta Drive and Allen Avenue, as follows: 

The most directly affected street segments would be Loma Alta Drive between Allen 
Avenue and Pinecrest Drive and Pinecrest Drive between Loma Alta Drive and Allen 
Avenue. The change from the Noyes program to the existing Aveson program 
resulted in an increase of approximately 20 vehicles per hour during the peak arrival 
and departure times on both of these street segments. The proposed project which 
would cause an increase of approximately 15 to 20 vehicles per hour during the 
peak arrival and departure times on both of these street segments compared to the 
existing Aveson Charter School. 

9-36 This comment refers to the conclusions of Section 3.15(d). This states that the 
pedestrian conclusions are wrong. See response 9-34. 

9-37 This comment states that parking habits could impede emergency services. Roadways 
are generally designed to handle an anticipated traffic load and take into consideration 
curbside parking to ensure emergency access is not prohibited. This comment is not 
supported by substantial evidence, and to further address this comment would be 
speculative.  

9-38 This comment refers to the mitigation measures of 3.15(g). It argues that because 
Mitigation Measure 1 would not require the students to use the provided bus service, it 
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“doesn’t mitigate if it doesn’t happen.” However, the commenter does not substantiate 
the claim that the bus service will not be used. By requiring that Aveson offer the bus 
service, the District is providing alternatives to driving to school, and in this way, 
mitigating issues relating to parking. 

 The comment also argues that Mitigation Measure 2 would not legally prevent students 
from driving to school, and would only prevent them from parking on campus, should 
the district implement option 2 of Mitigation Measure 2, which would limit the number of 
students allowed to park on the school site. While the District does not have the 
authority to legally prevent students from driving, by limiting the number of students 
who can park onsite, the District would make driving to school less desirable for a 
number of students, and would therefore reduce student parking at the school. 

9-39 These comments refers to Section 3.15(g), which references the Neighborhood 
Connections Action Team Plan. Except for Plan 2 of this plan, which is also identified as 
Mitigation Measure 1, this plan is not part of the mitigation of the proposed project. It is 
included in Section 3.15(g) for informational purposes, as the text makes clear that the 
proposed project would not affect any alternative transportation policies, plans, or 
programs, regardless of the Neighborhood Connections Action Team Plan. The 
commenter’s remarks on this Action Team Plan are therefore not relevant to the MND, 
with the exception of the commenter’s remarks on Plan 2. For the District’s response to 
these remarks, see response 9-38 above. Nonetheless, it should be noted that the 
Aveson Charter Lease Agreement requires Aveson to implement the Neighborhood 
Connections Action Team Plan. 

9-40 This comment refers to Section 3.17(b). The commenter states that the mitigation 
measures of the document do not reduce the impacts felt in the neighborhood. 
However, the commenter does not provide substantial evidence supporting the 
comment. The commenter also states that some of the mitigation measures would 
create new sources of conflict, but again does not provide substantial evidence. As 
specific arguments are not provided, the District can not assess these assertions or 
return specific responses.  

9-41 This comment states that the map included in the Cultural Resources Memorandum 
prepared by McKenna et al. is “wrong.” This graphic depicts the project site on a map. 
It is unclear what aspect of this graphic the commenter believes is incorrect. The District 
can therefore not address the validity of this assertion. 
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